actively  compete  with  each  other  to  act  as  financial  advisors to merger
partners.

Edgar Filing: ENERGY EAST CORP - Form U-1/A

24

   3.   Section  10(b)(3)
   -----------------

   Section  10(b)(3)  requires  the Commission to determine whether the Merger
will unduly complicate Energy East's capital structure or will be detrimental to
the  public  interest,  the  interests  of  investors or consumers or the proper
functioning  of  Energy  East's  system.

   The  Commission  has  found  that an acquisition satisfies this requirement
where  the  effect of a proposed acquisition on the acquirer's capital structure
is  negligible  and  the  equity  position  is  at  or  above  the traditionally
acceptable  30%  level  prescribed  by  the  Commission.(47)  The Commission has
approved common equity to total capitalization ratios as low as 27.6%.(48) Under
these standards, the proposed combination of Energy East and RGS will not unduly
complicate  the  capital  structure  of  the  combined  system.

   Set  forth  below  are  summaries  of  the historical capital structures of
Energy  East  and  RGS  as  of  December 31, 2001 and the pro forma consolidated
capital  structure  of  post-Merger  Energy  East  as  of  December  31,  2001:

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Pre-Merger Energy East and
   RGS
   (Dollars in thousands)
   (unaudited)

   Energy East   RGS
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Common Stock Equity   $1,781,177  35.34%   $778,606   44.49%
Preferred stock not subject
  to mandatory redemption   43,373   .86%   47,000   2.68%
(of subsidiaries)
Company-obligated
  mandatorily redeemable   345,000   6.85%   ---   ---

--------------------------------
47  See,  e.g.,  Entergy  Corp.,  55  S.E.C.  2035  (Dec.  17,  1993); Northeast
Utilities,  47  S.E.C. 1279  (1990).

48  See  Northeast,  supra.

   24

  trust preferred securities of
 subsidiary holding solely
parent debentures
Preferred stock subject to   ---   ---   25,000   1.43%
mandatory redemption (of
subsidiaries)
Notes Payable   173,383   3.44%   ---   ---
Long-term Debt, including
  current maturities   2,696,956  53.51%   899,567   51.40%
   ----------  ------   ----------   ------

Total   $5,039,889   100%   $1,750,173   100%

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Edgar Filing: ENERGY EAST CORP - Form U-1/A

25

   Post-Merger Energy East Pro Forma Consolidated Capital Structure
   (Dollars in thousands)
   (unaudited)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Common Stock Equity (incl. additional paid in capital)   $2,397,321  33.85%
Preferred stock not subject to mandatory redemption
  (of subsidiaries)   90,373   1.28%
Company-obligated mandatorily redeemable trust
  preferred securities of subsidiary holding solely   345,000   4.87%
  parent debentures
Preferred stock subject to mandatory redemption (of
  subsidiaries)   25,000   0.35%
Notes Payable   223,383   3.15%
Long-Term Debt, including current maturities   4,001,523  56.50%
   ----------  ------

Total   $7,082,600   100%

   As  can  be  seen  from  these  tables, post-Merger Energy East's pro forma
consolidated  equity  to  total  capitalization  will  be  33.85%, which will be
significantly  higher  than  Northeast  Utilities'  approved 27.6% common equity
position  and  will  exceed  the  traditionally  accepted 30% level. The capital
structure  of  post-Merger Energy East will also be substantially similar to the
capital  structures  approved  by  the  Commission  in  other  orders.(49)

   Protected  interests:  As set forth more fully in Item 3.C.4 (Economies and
   --------------------
Efficiencies  from  the  Merger  (Section  10(c)(2)),  and  elsewhere  in  this